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Honorable Katy Smith Campbell

Attorney, Lowndes County Board

   of Education

Post Office Box 1290

Selma, AL  36702-1290

Education, Boards of - Teachers

The use of free time by educators is not regulated by the State Board of Education, but is left to each local board of education.  Whether a proposed action may be engaged in by an educator during his or her “free time” is a policy issue that must be addressed and resolved by the local school board and superintendent.

Dear Ms. Campbell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Lowndes County Board of Education.

QUESTIONS


(1)  What is the purpose of a teacher’s planning period or free time?


(2)  Are there limitations on what the plan​ning period or free time can be used for?


(3)  Can teachers use his or her planning period or free time to complete work toward an advanced degree?


(4)  If teachers may use his or her planning period or free time to work toward an advanced degree, what is the proper procedure to request use of the time to work on the advanced degree?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office recently considered the appropriate use of planning periods or free time by teachers and opined that:


“Free time” is that time during an educa​tor’s day when he or she has no students and is sometimes also referred to as a “planning period.”  “Free time” is made part of the scho​lastic day by section 16-1-1(1) of the Code of Alabama, which provides that:

(1) SCHOLASTIC DAY.  Shall not be less than six hours of actual teaching, exclusive of all recesses or intermission periods unless other​wise ordered by the county or city board of education.  County and city boards of education . . . shall be required to provide each teacher employed a minimum of 30 minutes of time free of instruc​tional or supervisory responsibilities each teaching day.  This provision shall not be inter​preted to deprive any teacher of benefits ex​ceeding the minimum requirements of this act. 

ALA. CODE § 16-1-1(1) (2001).  The use of free time by educators is not regulated by the State Board of Education, but is left to each local board of education.  Whether a proposed action may be engaged in by an edu​cator during their “free time” is an issue that can only be decided by the local school board. . . .

Opinion to the Honorable Thomas L. Stewart, Attorney for the Birming​ham Board of Education, dated March 21, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-180.  A local school board may or may not choose to adopt a policy regarding the use of this time.  If adopted, any policy must be uniformly applied.

CONCLUSION


The use of free time by educators is not regulated by the State Board of Education, but is left to each local board of education.  Whether a proposed action may be engaged in by an educator during his or her “free time” is a policy issue that must be addressed and resolved by the local school board and superintendent.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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